
Chief Executive

BOARD MEMBERSHIP

Councillor Andrew MacManus (Chair) Labour
Councillor Carol Plumpton Walsh 
(Vice-Chair)

Labour

Councillor John Bradshaw Conservative
Councillor Lauren Cassidy Labour
Councillor Rosie Leck Labour
Councillor Geoffrey Logan Labour
Councillor June Roberts Labour
Councillor Christopher Rowe Liberal Democrats
Councillor Angela Teeling Labour
Councillor Pamela Wallace Labour
Councillor Louise Whitley Labour

Please contact Ann Jones on 0151 511 8276 or e-mail 
ann.jones@halton.gov.uk  for further information.

The next meeting of the Board is on Monday, 10 February 2020

Employment, Learning and Skills, and 
Community Policy and Performance 
Board

Monday, 18 November 2019 at 6.30 p.m.
Boardroom - Municipal Building, Widnes

Public Document Pack



ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH
IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

Part l

Item No. Page No.

1. MINUTES 1 - 7

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS) 

 
Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion or voting on the item.

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 8 - 10

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 11 - 13

DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES

5. EMPLOYMENT

(A) BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME  14 - 17

6. LEARNING AND SKILLS DEVELOPMENT

(A) APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE  18 - 21

(B) POLICY UPDATE  22 - 27

7. COMMUNITIES AND LEISURE

(A) THE BRINDLEY THEATRE - PRESENTATION  28 - 29

(B) BOROUGH OF CULTURE CONSULTATION  30 - 32

PERFORMANCE MONITORING

8. PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 2

33 - 52

In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block.



EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 23 September 2019 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, 
Runcorn

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
Cassidy, Leck, Logan, June Roberts, Rowe, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors J. Bradshaw and Teeling

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: S. Saunders, C. Patino, W. Rourke, A. Jones, P. Corner and 
N. Goodwin

Also in attendance: P. Atkinson – Science Technology Facilities Council and
M. Murphy – Riverside College

Action
ELS10 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 24 June 2019, 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

ELS11 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ELS12 PRESENTATON SCI-TECH DARESBURY TALENT AND 
SKILLS

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources which 
introduced Mr Phil Atkinson from the Science Technology 
Facilities Council, who presented an update on the 
development of a Talent and Skills Strategy at Sci-Tech 
Daresbury.

It was reported that the Talent and Skills Strategy 
responded to the objective of growing the campus to 10,000 

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



– 15,000 people by 2037.  The Strategy helped understand 
what the skills challenges were; how interventions would 
benefit the campus; and what evidence was available to 
support these interventions.  Further, the aim of the Strategy 
was to attract, develop and retain the wide range of sector 
talent and skills essential to Sci-Tech Daresbury, Halton, the 
Liverpool City Region and beyond.

It was noted that the focus would be to enable 
science and technology companies on Campu
[...]
ial to inform and/or change service 
delivery and may result in an amendment or improvement of 
a Council policy.  Members discussed ideas for this year’s 
topic and provided several suggestions – the effects of 
Brexit on the Borough; the Local Industrial Strategy; and 
Traded Areas in the Borough.

The Board agreed that Traded Areas in the Borough 
would form the Scrutiny Topic for 2019/20, and that it would 
be open to all Members of the Board.  In the first instance 
the date of the initial meeting and agenda would be 
forwarded to all Members of the Board.

RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) agrees to the establishment of a scrutiny topic group 
named Traded Areas of the Borough; and

2) agrees that all Members of the Board were welcome 
to participate.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS19 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS FOR 
QUARTER 1 OF 2019/20

The Board received the performance management 
reports for Quarter 1 of 2019-20 (1 April 2019 to 30 June 
2019) and were requested to consider and raise any 
questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2018-19 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

Page 6



The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  Also, 
progress concerning the implementation of any high risk 
mitigation measures relevant to this Board was included.

Further to a query, it was noted that Halton’s Year of 
Culture within the LCR was 2021 and themes were being 
looked at for this that would celebrate what the Borough had 
to offer, as well as its heritage and industrial past.  

RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 1 performance 
manage
[...]
h-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report and presentation will inform Members about the current 
and future performance of the Business Growth Programme.  The 
report reflects on the changes from Phase 1 of the LCRIBS 
programme through to Phase 2, now named as the Business Growth 
Programme, and the nature of support across the Liverpool City 
Region.

1.2 The report will also inform members of a proposal to extend the 
current programme by a further 18 months.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That

1) Members note the activities and performance of the 
Business Growth Programme which will seek to align 
with the local delivery and with emerging City Region 
business support delivery; and

2) Members note that further engagement with the 
Combined   Authority and MHCLG will be required to 
consider the implications of an 18 month programme 
extension – Phase 3 of the Business Programme.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Background Information

3.1.1 A number of Liverpool City Region (LCR) public sector partners, 
specifically Local Authorities Knowsley, Wirral, St Helens, Sefton and 
Halton, the Chamber of Commerce of Liverpool and Sefton and 
Wirral, LCR Local Enterprise Partnerships and Liverpool. 

3.1.2 Vision came together in December 2015 to deliver the Liverpool City 
Region Integrated Business Support Programme (LCRIBS) and 

Page 14 Agenda Item 5a



promoted under its new title – Business Growth Programme (BGP).  
Following a change control by the Ministry of Housing, Communities 
and Local Government (MHCLG) the project has been extended until 
31 December 2021 - Phase 2 is currently in progress.  

3.1.3 A further extension has been applied for and if successful, Phase 3 
will commence January 2021 until June 2023.  The project meets a 
distinct gap in current city region business support delivery, 
positioned between pre start / start up / post start up delivered by 
others within the LCR.

3.2 Performance Against Output Targets: 

3.2.1 Business Growth Programme   Phase 1.  1st January 2016 – 31st 
December 2018.

Business Growth 
Programme Phase 1

Target Outputs Actual Output

Business’s Assisted (12 hr) 123 141
Jobs Created 107 53 to date

Business Growth Programme Phase 2.  1st January 2019 – 31st 
December 2021

Business Growth 
Programme Phase 2

Target Outputs

Business’s Assisted (12 hr) 95
Jobs Created 95

3.3 Performance Against Output Targets To Date:

Enquiries to date:  31
Support Completed and Claimed:  3
Diagnostics Completed and referred for Specialist Support: 7
Diagnostics in process:  3
Following up: 18
Not Eligible:    3
Withdrawn:  3 

3.4 One major change to the support process in phase 2 has been the 
diagnostic process.  This has changed from being completed by an 
external provider, to being completed in house.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

4.1 Supporting Phase 3 of the Business Growth Programme will align 

Page 15



with the Council’s priorities in improving the economic growth.  The 
programme will do this by aiding SMEs within the Halton area to 
grow, develop, become more sustainable and increase jobs.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The Business Growth Programme is currently aided by the ERDF.  
The cost to the Council for Phase 3 of the programme will be 
£89,722.66 – 50% of the funds required for the length of the 
programme from the period of 1st January 2022 until June 2023 with 
a comparable sum drawn down from ERDF.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 Children & Young People in Halton 

Growth in the LCR business base will result in greater employment 
opportunities for the Borough’s young people.

6.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

Growth in the LCR business base will result in greater employment 
opportunities for the community of Halton.

6.3 A Healthy Halton

Access to sustainable employment will impact positively upon the 
health of the Borough.

6.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified.

6.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS


[...]
%         3,240 26%         2,340 24%
19-24         4,940 27%         3,250 27%         2,580 27%
25+       10,000 54%         5,750 47%         4,670 49%
Total       18,630        12,240          9,590  

Page 18 Agenda Item 6a



LCR Apprenticeship Starts - All Age
2016/17 2017/18 2018/19 Q.3Level Starts % Starts % Starts %

L2         9,540 51%         5,300 43%         3,570 37%
L3         7,460 40%         5,210 43%         4,180 44%
L4+         1,630 9%         1,730 14%         1,820 19%
Total       18,630        12,240          9,570  

The proportion of 16-18 year olds apprenticeship starts has held up locally, 
compared to a fall nationally.  There has been a shift from Level 2 
apprenticeships to Higher and Degree Apprenticeships at Level 4+.

3.2 New Skills & Apprenticeship Hub
Following a recent successful funding application, the Combined Authority is 
bringing together the expertise of the existing Apprenticeship Hub managed by 
Halton Borough Council, the City Region’s Skills for Growth Service and the 
work the Combined Authority leads on around specific sectors and careers, 
under the umbrella of a new ‘Skills & Apprenticeship Hub’. The service will 
have 5 main functions:

 Promotion of apprenticeships to schools, young people, parents and 
broader communities, including facilitating the Apprentice Ambassador 
Network and supporting ‘Be More’ ;

 Employer engagement and brokerage on identifying skills needs, 
developing and implementing training plans, promoting apprenticeships 
and facilitating transfers of apprentice levy;

 Management of a training fund, ensuring alignment with local and 
national policy and with the devolved Adult Education Budget;

 Additional skills support for specific sectors and commissioning 
additional activity to support the narrowing of gaps around females, 
BAME and those with disabilities; and

 Overall management and compliance with funding requirements.

The new Skills & Apprenticeship Hub will be in place from 1s
[...]
      LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    
      LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 21



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills & Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Policy Update

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To inform the Board of recent national policy announcements relevant to
the Employment, Learning and Skills Policy Performance Board.

2.0

2.1

RECOMMENDATION: 

That the report is noted.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 A number of policy, legislation, consultation and guidance documents, are 
issued by government departments and agencies that have varying 
degrees of relevance to issues on the employment, learning and skills 
agenda and related topics.

3.2 The information provided is not intended to be in-depth but provides a brief 
summary of key announcements along with observations of local 
relevance, where appropriate. The Board can then consider whether to 
initiate more detailed scrutiny and/or report to a future meeting.

3.3 The report should be considered alongside the ‘key developments’ and 
‘emerging issues’ that are set out in the Quarterly Performance Report. 

4.0 NATIONAL POLITICS AND ISSUES

4.1 Changes in the Department for Education (DfE)

Gavin Williamson was appointed as the Secretary of State for Education, 
replacing Damian Hinds.

Mr Williamson attended a sixth form college to complete his A Levels so it 
is felt by college professionals that he has a good understanding of the 
role of colleges. He has announced that he will personally take on 
responsibility for the apprenticeships and skills brief. A DfE spokesperson 

Page 22 Agenda Item 6b



has said “FE and skills will be a priority for this government and the 
Education Secretary taking the lead for this vital work is a reflection of that 
commitment.”

An 
[...]
ildren & Young People in Halton 

None identified.

7.2 Employment, Learning & Skills in Halton 

None identified.

7.3 A Healthy Halton

None identified.

7.4 A Safer Halton 

None identified.

7.5 Halton’s Urban Renewal

None identified.

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

8.1 There are no immediate risks directly relating to the information in the 
report. 

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no equality and diversity issues.

10.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None. 

Page 27



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning & Skills & Community 
Policy & Performance Board

DATE: 18 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: The Brindley Theatre

WARD(S) Borough-wide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To receive a presentation from the Brindley, Arts and Events 
Manager. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members of the Board note the 
presentation and welcomes the positive progress being made to 
promote the Brindley Theatre as an important visitor 
destination.

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION

3.1 Members received an update in February 2017. Therefore, a further 
update is timely.

3.2 It is anticipated that the Brindley, Arts and Events Manager will 
update Members on successes and future priorities for the theatre.

4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

5.0 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

6.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES

6.1 The theatre supports the Council’s priorities. From an employment 
learning and skills perspective the theatre is an important selling 
point when attracting inward investors and businesses to the 
Borough.

7.0 RISK ANALYSIS

Page 28 Agenda Item 7a



7.1 None identified.

8.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

8.1 There are no equality and diversity issues.

9.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF
THE LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None. 

Page 29



REPORT TO: Employment Learning and Skills and 
Community Policy Performance Board (PPB)

DATE: 18 November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community & 
Resources

PORTFOLIO: Economic Development

SUBJECT: Borough of Culture Consultation

WARDS: Boroughwide

1.0 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To invite members to attend a consultation which explores the themes 
identified for Halton’s Borough of Culture year in 2021. 

2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That Members  consider attending the 
consultation session to give their views on Halton’s Borough of 
Culture Year themes.

3.0  SUPPORTING INFORMATION   

3.1 The award of Liverpool City Region Borough of Culture was inspired by 
the UK City of Culture programme which followed Liverpool’s European 
Capital of Culture in 2008. The new initiative was launched in 2018 as 
Liverpool celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the UK’s only European 
Capital of Culture.

The Borough of Culture initiative is a non-competitive process which will 
rotate around the City Region with the aim of encouraging each Borough 
to collaboratively develop its local talent and potential, while reflecting the 
ambitions and aims of the Regional Culture and Creativity Strategy which 
looks to build sustainable capacity across the City Region.

The Borough of Culture years are allocated across the City Region as 
follows:

 St Helens – 2018
 Wirral – 2019
 Sefton - 2020
 Halton - 2021
 Knowsley – 2022

Page 30 Agenda Item 7b



The overall aim of the programme is to stimulate talent, aspiration and 
promote creativity and economic growth through cultural engagement and 
activity across the City Region. Each Borough needs to weave five key 
elements into their creative programme:

 Children and Young People – accessing, enjoying, learning and 
thriving through culture and creative engagement with skills and talent 
pathways

 Positive Outcomes – wellbeing, health, education, cohesion and future 
of work

 Communities – increased participation, particularly the ageing society
 Distinctiveness of Place – promoting the creative and cultural offer to 

local people and visitors
 Infrastructure – leaving a legacy through better infrastructure for 

culture and creativity

The aim of Halton’s Borough of Culture year is to increase participation in 
quality cultural activity across Halton, helping more people to experience 
the arts and to benefit from the role that culture can play in transforming 
lives - improving health and wellbeing, reducing social isolation, increasing 
community cohesion, inspiring creativity, supporting learning and making 
Halton a great place to live and work.

This will be delivered under the banner of Celebrate Halton and will look to 
celebrate Halton’s past, present and future through a programme of 
activity ranging from small community-led activities to large-scale events 
which bring in national/international artists.

4.0 BOROUGH OF CONSULTATION SESSIONS

4.1 A number of consultation sessions will be delivered in November and 
December by Heart of Glass, an independent National Portfolio 
Organisation based in St Helens, who will then collate the results and 
invite participants back to a summary session in January 2020.

4.2 Executive Board members, along with senior Council Officers, are invited 
to attend a session on Wednesday December 11th 2.00-4.00pm at the 
Karalius Suite to represent their Portfolio as it is anticipated Halton’s 
Borough of Culture will cut across many sectors and areas of work, 
including children and young people, older people, green spaces, local 
businesses etc.

5.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS

5.1 None identified.

Page 31



6.0    FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

None identified.

7.0     IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIOPRITIES

7.1     Children and Young People in Halton

Will be a key target group for Borough of Culture year.

7.2     Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton

It is anticipated that some creative apprenticeships/placements will be an 
outcome of Borough of Culture year.

7.3     A Healthy Halton

It is anticipated that there will be some wellbeing outcomes from 
participation in Borough of Culture year.

7.4     A Safer Halton

None identified.

7.5     Halton’s Urban Renewal

It is anticipated that there will be some form of public art element to 
Borough of Culture year.

8.0 RISK ANALYSIS

8.1 None identified.

9.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES

9.1 There are no Equality and Diversity implications arising as a result of the 
proposed.

10.0 LIST OF BACKRGOUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 
LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972

None under the meaning of the Act.

Page 32



REPORT TO: Employment, Learning and Skills
Policy and Performance Board 

DATE: 18th November 2019

REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director (Enterprise Community and 
Resources)

SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for 
Quarter 2 of 2019/20

WARDS: Boroughwide 

1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 

1.1 To consider, and raise, any questions or points of clarification, in respect 
of performance management for the second quarter period to 30th 

September 2019. 

1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2019 -20 were agreed 
by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various functional 
areas reporting to the Board as detailed below:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills
 Community and Environment

The report details progress against service objectives and milestones, 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period.

Progress concerning the implementation of any high-risk mitigation 
measures relevant to this Board is included within Appendix 1.

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board

1) Receive the second quarter performance management report;

2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 
any questions or points for clarification; and

3) Highlight any areas of interest and/or concern where further 
information is to be reported at a future meeting

Minutes of the meeting


EMPLOYMENT, LEARNING AND SKILLS, AND COMMUNITY POLICY AND 
PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy and 
Performance Board on Monday, 18 November 2019 in the Boardroom - Municipal 
Building, Widnes

Present: Councillors MacManus (Chair), C. Plumpton Walsh (Vice-Chair), 
J. Bradshaw, Cassidy, Logan, Rowe, Teeling, Wallace and Whitley 

Apologies for Absence: Councillor June Roberts

Absence declared on Council business: None 

Officers present: C. Patino, W. Rourke, A. Jones, T. Booth and K. Hayes

Also in attendance: One member of the press

Action
ELS20 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 23 September 
2019 were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

The Chair provided the following updates with 
regards to:

ELS13 – PRESENTATION RIVERSIDE COLLEGE – the 
Chair and one other Board Member had completed a tour of 
the College today which had proved to be extremely 
worthwhile and interesting.

ELS18 – SCRUTINY TOPIC GROUP ITEMS 2019/20 – 
Further to the decision of the topic group establishment – 
Traded Areas of the Borough, the Operational Director 
Finance, would prepare some financial information on this 
for presentation at the group’s first meeting.

ELS21 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

ITEMS DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



ELS22 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Executive Board minutes relating to the 
Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Portfolio 
were provided to the Board for information.

RESOLVD:  That the minutes be noted.

ELS23 BUSINESS GROWTH PROGRAMME

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director – Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
informed on the current and future performance of the 
Business Growth Programme (BGP).   

Members were advised that the report reflected on 
the changes from Phase 1 of the Liverpool City Region 
Integrated Business Support (LCRIBS) Programme through 
to Phase 2, now named as the Business Growth 
Programme, and the nature of support across the Liverpool 
City Region (LCR).

It was reported that it was proposed to extend the 
Programme and if this was successful, Phase 3 would 
commence January 2022.  It was noted that the project met 
a distinct gap in the current City Region business support 
delivery positioned between pre start / start up / post start up 
delivered by others within the LCR.  Further, supporting 
Phase 3 of the BGP would align with the Council’s priorities 
in improving the economic growth; by aiding SME’s within 
Halton to grow, develop, become more sustainable and 
increase jobs.

Further to Members’ queries, the following 
information was added:

 A risk analysis was done once a year using the Local 
Economic Assessment;

 Some SME’s (Small to Medium Sized Enterprise) 
failed in their first 3 years of trading; accurate 
statistics relating to Halton would be available later in 
the year and reported to the Board;

 SME survival rates in the Borough were comparable 
and slightly exceeded the LCR average; and

 Information on job numbers and types of business 
were provided in the monthly economic report 
produced by the Council’s Customer Intelligence Unit.



RESOLVED:  That the Board

1) notes the activities and performance of the BGP, 
which sought to align with the local delivery and with 
emerging City Region business support delivery; and

2) notes that further engagement with the Combined 
Authority and Ministry of Housing, Communities and 
Local Government (MHCLG) would be required to 
consider the implications of an 18 month Programme 
extension – Phase 3 of the Business Programme.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS24 APPRENTICESHIP UPDATE

The Board received a report which provided an 
update on the new Skills and Apprenticeship Hub and the 
Apprenticeship Ambassador Programme launched in 
January 2019.

It was reported that following a recent successful 
funding application, the Combined Authority was bringing 
together the expertise of the existing Apprenticeship Hub 
(managed by Halton Borough Council), the City Region’s 
Skills for Growth Service, and the work the Combined 
Authority led on around specific sectors and careers, all 
under the umbrella of a new ‘Skills and Apprenticeship Hub’.  

The Service would be in place from 1 November 2019 
and have 5 main functions, these were outlined in the report 
with the management and delivery arrangements.

The following comments / queries were made 
following presentation of the report:

 It was good to see older people (25+) doing 
apprenticeships as some were not ready to take an 
apprenticeship straight from school, so it was an 
option for them later on in life;

 It was also encouraging to see that some people 
were continuing up to higher levels within their 
apprenticeships; 

 The importance of the College in ensuring that 
students were ‘job ready’ was discussed;

 There were also a number of older people retraining 
to follow different career paths;

 The workforce requirements of companies within the 
Borough were shared with the Council and the 
College, so that skills and qualifications shortages 
could be identified and could be focussed upon;

 Members requested to know how many 



apprenticeships were completed and how many 
apprentices actually secured employment from them; 
and

 Members requested a breakdown of apprenticeships 
for Halton and how many of those were school 
leavers.

RESOLVED:  That the Board notes the updates 
provided.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS25 POLICY UPDATE

Members received a report informing them of the 
recent national policy announcements relevant to the 
Employment, Learning and Skills, and Community Policy 
and Performance Board.

The announcement headings were as follows:

1. Changes in the Department for Education (DfE);
2. FE and Skills Funding;
3. Ofsted – Education Inspection Framework (EIF);
4. Curriculum Reforms;
5. LCR Apprenticeship Hub;
6. Brexit Council and Brexit Executive Team;
7. Growth Platform – A new company to deliver growth 

for Liverpool City Region;
8. Local Industrial Strategy; and
9. Alstom – Social Mobility Foundation for Liverpool;

RESOLVED:  That the updates be noted.

ELS26 THE BRINDLEY THEATRE

The Board received a presentation from the Brindley 
Arts and Events Manager which included an update on the 
Theatre’s successes and future priorities.  

Information was provided on external and internal 
improvements since 2017; the new Website; how income 
was generated; how customers bought their tickets; and 
future regeneration opportunities.  It was noted that 50% of 
the Brindley’s customers were from outside the Borough.

The Board discussed the possibility of using the 
green space outside The Brindley for outdoor events in the 
future; an area that benefits from being in the Town Centre 
and with free parking.  It was noted that this site was being 
surveyed at the moment in order to progress this.  The 
possibility of encouraging inward investors to the Town 



Centre was discussed and the Operational Directors, 
Environment and Community, and Economy, Enterprise and 
Economy were working collaboratively on this. 

Members welcomed the positive progress being 
made to promote The Brindley Theatre as an important 
visitor destination.  The Officer’s presentation would be sent 
to Members following the meeting.

RESOLVED:  That the presentation be received.

Operational 
Director - 
Community & 
Environment 

ELS27 BOROUGH OF CULTURE CONSULTATION

The Strategic Director – Enterprise, Community and 
Resources, invited Members to attend a consultation which 
will explore the themes identified for Halton’s Borough of 
Culture Year in 2021.

The Board was advised that the award of Liverpool 
City Region Borough of Culture was inspired by the UK City 
of Culture Programme which followed Liverpool’s European 
Capital of Culture in 2008.  This new initiative was launched 
in 2018 as Liverpool celebrated its 10th Anniversary as the 
UK’s only European Capital of Culture.

It was noted that the Borough of Culture initiative was 
a non-competitive process which would rotate round the City 
Region with the aim of encouraging each Borough to 
collaboratively develop its local talent and potential, whilst 
reflecting the ambitions and aims of the Regional Culture 
and Creativity Strategy, which looked to build sustainable 
capacity across the City Region.  

Further, Members were advised the aim of Halton’s 
Borough of Culture Year was to increase participation in 
quality cultural activity across Halton, helping more people to 
experience the arts and to benefit from the role that culture 
could play in transforming lives, improving health and 
wellbeing, reducing social isolation, increasing community 
cohesion, inspiring creativity, supporting learning and 
making Halton a great place to live and work.  It was 
reported that this would be delivered under the banner of 
‘Celebrate Halton’ and would look to celebrate Halton’s past, 
present and future, through a programme of activity ranging 
from small community led activities to large scale events 
which bring in national / international artists.

Further to discussions, the following further 
information was noted:



 Funding of £200k was available for Halton’s Borough 
of Culture Year;

 Halton’s had its own talented artists and these would 
be identified and invited to join in the celebrations;

 Many community groups had expressed an interest in 
taking part in the consultation, which could be 
arranged;

 A previous year’s topic group was focussed on 
culture; the findings of which would be revisited and 
hopefully used;

 It was important that local people were aware of the 
historical heritage and culture of where they lived but 
many did not, it was hoped that this event would 
inspire and appeal to all people and communities; 
and

 It was agreed that this opportunity needed to be 
maximised for the legacy of the Borough and for the 
younger generation, so input from everyone was 
welcomed.

It was confirmed that due to the Election on 12 
December, the original date of the consultation event had 
been cancelled.  Once the new date was known, Members 
would be advised.

RESOLVED: That Members of the Board are 
welcome to attend the consultation session to give their 
views on Halton’s Borough of Culture Year themes.

Operational 
Director - 
Economy, 
Enterprise & 
Property 

ELS28 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS 2019/20 - 
QUARTER 2

The Board received the performance management 
reports for Quarter 2 of 2019-20 (1 July 2019 to 30 
September 2019) and were requested to consider and raise 
any questions or points of clarification in respect of these.

It was noted that the key priorities for development of 
improvement in 2019-20 were agreed by Members and 
included in Directorate Plans for the various function areas 
reported to the Board as follows:

 Enterprise, Employment and Skills; and
 Community and Environment.

The report detailed progress against service 
objectives and milestones and performance targets and 
provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period.  Also, 
progress concerning the implementation of any high risk 



mitigation measures relevant to this Board was included.

Further to Members’ queries clarification was 
provided to some points as follows:

 The use of local businesses for the new leisure centre 
build on Moor Lane was reflected in the social value 
clauses contained in the contract with the Wates 
Group;

 There had been an impact on all gyms in Widnes 
Town Centre since the opening of the one in the old 
BHS outlet;

 It was noted that the gym at Kingsway Leisure Centre 
had an offer ’10 months for the price of 12’, which 
was competing with this;

 There had been an improvement in the Community 
and Environment overspend since the end of Q2 
(September); this would be reflected in Q3 figures; 
and

 The loss of the Halton Suite function room and the 
gym had impacted on the income for the Stadium.

RESOLVED:  That the Quarter 2 performance 
management reports be received.

Meeting ended at 8.10 p.m.


